
Meeting of:  Middleton Township Committee
Date: Thursday, 3rd August, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Middleton Arena - LCpl Joel Halliwell VC Way, 

Middleton,  Manchester M24 1AG

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Ite
m 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  OPEN FORUM 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any 
issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township. 

6.  MINUTES 3 - 9

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township 
Committee held Wednesday, 28th June 2017. 

Public Document Pack



7.  OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - 
MANCHESTER OLD ROAD, MIDDLETON 

10 - 37

To consider objections to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order at 
Manchester Old Road, Middleton.  

8.  BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2020/21 GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND 
PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 

38 - 53

The Township Committee will receive an update on the Budget 
2018/19 to 2020/21 guidelines, timetable and public engagement, for 
consultative purposes. 

9.  TOWNSHIP PLANNING PANELS 54 - 57

The Township Committee is requested to consider proposals for the 
determination of Township engagement with current and emerging 
Planning Proposals and priorities for the use of current or prospective 
‘Section 106 funds’. 

Middleton Township Committee Members:

Councillor Andy Bell Councillor Malcolm Boriss
Councillor Phil Burke Councillor Neil Emmott
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Christopher Furlong
Councillor Peter Joinson Councillor Donna Martin E
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Sara Rowbotham
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Carol Wardle
Councillor June West (Chair) Councillor Donna Williams (Vice Chair)
Councillor Peter Williams

For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
01706 924715 
Peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:Peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 28th June 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor June West (In the Chair); Councillors Bell, Burke, Neil 
Emmott, Susan Emmott, Furlong, Joinson, Martin, Rowbotham, Wardle, Peter 
Williams and Donna Williams

OFFICERS: J Rooney (Assistant Director Information, Customers and 
Communities) A Webster and L Mason (Neighbourhoods Directorate) 
N Barton (Economy Directorate), and C Denyer (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Inspector K Williams and Sergeant L Bracey 
(GMP) and approximately 15 members of the public

APOLOGIES
1 Apologies were received from Councillors Boriss, Robinson and Smith.

MINUTE'S SILENCE
2 The Committee observed a period of silence in respect of those who 
died or were seriously injured as a result of the terrorist attacks at the 
Manchester Arena, London Bridge, Borough Market and Finsbury Park in 
London and in the Grenfell Tower fire tragedy.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
3 In accordance with the Code of Conduct for Councillor and Voting Co-
Opted Members declared personal interests in agenda item 8 - Middleton 
Township Funds 2017/18 as follows:-
Councillors Joinson, West and Peter Williams declared a personal interest 
[...]
Road was to be considered by the Committee following the Open Forum.

Pershore Road Steps and Handrail

A resident requested that additional steps and handrail be installed on the 
grass bank leading to the pathway on Pershore Road, Hollin. The Townships 
& Engagement Officer undertook to forward the request to Rochdale 
Boroughwide Housing for a response.

Japanese Knotweed

A resident raised an issue regarding Japanese Knotweed which had 
overgrown the public footpath at the rear of the properties on York Road 
West. The Townships & Engagement Officer undertook to ensure that a 
written response would be provided to the query.  
 
OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - MANCHESTER OLD 
ROAD, MIDDLETON
7 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
that advised Members of objections and representations received in relation to 
a proposed introduction of a prohibition of waiting restrictions along 
Manchester Old Road, Middleton. 

This Traffic Regulation Order was proposed as part of a road safety scheme 
along the route and was promoted to remove parking along the lengths of 
roads concerned, which affect visibility, the movement of through traffic and 
access.

In considering the report Members raised several concerns in relation to the 
proposed traffic regulation order.

Page 4



DECIDED – that that consideration of the proposed traffic regulation 
order be deferred for further information and consultation with 
highways officers.

MINUTES
8 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of Middleton 
Township Committee held 23rd March 2017 be approved as a correct 
record.

LANGLEY SECTION 106
9 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Economy which set out the amount of Section 106 public open space monies 
accrued within Middleton Township as at 30th May 2017; and which sought 
approval for the allocation of funds from relevant Section106 receipts to fund 
open space improvements in West Middleton.

The recommendati
[...]
 Emmott; Furlong; Joinson; Martin; Robinson; Rowbotham; 
Smith; Wardle; Donna Williams and Peter Williams

Page 6



Middleton Regeneration and Transport Working Party

Councillor West (Chair), Councillors Bell; Boriss; Burke; Neil Emmott; 
Susan Emmott; Furlong; Joinson; Martin; Robinson; Rowbotham; 
Smith; Wardle; Donna Williams and Peter Williams

Other Bodies

Langley Estate Strategy Group – Councillor Smith; 
Substitute Member – Councillor Burke

Middleton Town Centre Management Company and Middleton Market 
Company: Councillors Joinson; West and Peter Williams. 

Brentwood Day Centre – Management Committee – Councillor Donna 
Williams

Heritage Board - Councillors Bell; Susan Emmott; Rowbotham and West.

Eligible for call in - no

MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW
11 The Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which provided a review of revenue and capital expenditure 
during 2016/17 and provided options for the allocation of funds in 2017/18. 
The Committee were also requested to consider the Middleton Township 
Funds terms and conditions and delegation arrangements concerning funding 
decisions.

The recommendations were put forward as management of the Middleton 
Township Fund is delegated to the Middleton Township Devolved Funding 
and Devolved Services Sub-Committee. Middleton Township Funds are 
allocated to projects/schemes that benefit the Township’s community and 
environment and realise the Township priorities and to enable the Committee 
to monitor and review the use of the Middleton Township Funds to ensure 
continued efficient and effective use of Township Funds.

DECIDED – that (1) the expenditure, commitments and balances for 
Middleton Township revenue and capital funds at financial year end 
2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of the submitted report be 
noted;

(2) the findings of the review of Township Funds 2016/17 as 
detailed in Appendix 3 of the submitted report and feedback received to 
date for some of the projects funded during 2016/17 as detailed in 
Appendix 4 of the submitted report be noted;

(3) the allocation of Middleton Township Funds to funding 
streams in 2017/18 be approved as Option One for Revenue Funds and 
Option Two for Capital Funds as detailed in Appendix 5 of the submitted 
report;

Page 7



(4) the terms and conditions for the Middleton Township revenue 
and capital funds for 2017/18 as detailed in Appendix 6 of the submitted 
report be approved;

(5) the delegation arrangements for Middleton Township Funds 
2017/18 as detailed in paragraph 4.6 of the submitted report be 
approved.
Eligible for call in: yes

MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2017/18
12 The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which provided an update on revenue and capital 
expenditure, commitments and balances of Middleton Township Funds 
2017/18 and enabled the allocation of funds to proposed projects.

The recommendations were put forward as management of the Middleton 
Township Fund is delegated to the Middleton Township Devolved Funding 
and Devolved Services Sub-Committee and to enable the Sub-Committee to 
monitor and review the use of the Middleton Township Funds to ensure 
continued efficient and effective use of Township Funds. Middleton Township 
Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the Township’s community and 
environment, and realise the Township priorities.  

In terms of alternatives considered, Members will decide whether or not to 
approve the allocation of funds to projects as appropriate.

DECIDED – That (1) the expenditure, commitments and balances for 
Middleton Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in Appendix 1 
and 2 of the submitted report be noted;

(2) that the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed 
in Appendix 3 of the submitted report be noted;

(3) the Townships & Communities Manager has assessed 
proposed projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of 
eligibility for the Middl
[...]
nsult with officers

4P Hall Drive Waiting 
Restrictions

Approve an award of £4,000 from 
the South Ward Capital fund.

4Q
Long Street/Old Hall Street 
Christmas Trees - Shop 
Fronts

Approve an award of £9,024.71 from 
the from the Township Capital fund.

4R Windermere Road Additional 
Guardrail

Approve an award of £10,000 from 
the West Ward Capital fund.

Eligible for call in – yes

Page 9



Report to Middleton Township Committee

Date of Meeting 3rd August 2017
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Housing & Environment
Report Author Andrew Cowell
Public

Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Manchester Old Road, 
Middleton

Executive Summary

1. Following a road safety review on part of Manchester Old Road, Middleton, an 
application was made to TfGM to fund various improvement measures to reduce the 
occurrence and severity of accidents on this route. Funding was approved for the 
Council to introduce the scheme, which includes a number of proposed parking 
restrictions. 

During the consultation period the Authority received eight objections and a petition 
against the proposal.

Part of the proposal includes an extension to existing prohibition of waiting restrictions 
on the north side of Manchester Old Road, opposite the junction of Boothroyden 
Road, to assist HGV’s turning at the junction. The focus of concern for residents who 
have objected is that these particular restrictions are not required as there are no 
HGVs now operating in this area. However, it is the view of officers that restrictions 
should be introduced to at least cover the area directly opposite the junction, to 
accord with guidance set out in the Highway Code.

Recommendation

2. The Committee should consider whether the proposed Traffic Regulation Order, 
Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various Streets) 
(Middleton Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.50) Order be implemented, as 
advertised, or as amended, or abandoned in light of the representations received, 
which are outlined in Appendix C of this report. It is the recommendation of Officers 
that the proposal be introduced as advertised or amended, with the preferred option 
for the proposal to be amended.

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



Reason for Recommendation

3. This Traffic Regulation Order was proposed as part of a road safety scheme along 
the route. The Traffic Regulation Order was promoted to remove parking along the 
lengths of roads concerned, which affect visibility, the movement of through traffic 
and access. To address the issues and ensure the scheme can be completed fully, it 
is necessary to introduce the proposed Order as originally advertised or amended 
(see Appendix A and B respectively).

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

During the consultation period the Authority received eight objections. A petition was 
also received containing the names of 31 residents, some of whom also sent in an 
objection in addition to signing the petition.

To comply with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 the  Authority must consider all objections submitted during the 
consultation period of 21 days before ‘Making’ a Traffic Regulation Order.

It should be noted that in considering the report, the proposed Order is deemed 
strategic in nature and should be dealt with in accordance with Section 8.2-3 of the 
Scheme of Delegation to Township Committee. Committee has delegated power to 
confirm the proposals and the Order. However, if the Committee wish not to confirm 
the proposals and the Order, the matter must be referred to Cabinet for decision.

In considering the objections the Committee should be mindful that the only right 
the general public has on the highway is a right of passage along it. The Council, 
acting in its capacity as Highway Authority, have a duty of care to ensure the safety of 
the travelling public and a duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to maintain 
the expeditious movement of traffic. This should be considered in light of high 
casualty figures experienced by this relatively short stretch of highway.

The Objectors’ comments and the Director of Neighbourhoods response
are attached at Appendix C of this report.

Alternatives Considered

Consider recommending to Cabinet that the proposal be abandoned

The proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order affecting parts of Manchester Old 
Road, Middleton, was developed as part of a package of road safety measures 
aimed at reducing the incidence and severity of injury accidents along this principal 
route. The works, including the cost of promoting and implementing the TRO, are 
being funded by TfGM. Local Ward Councillors have been consulted regarding the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders .

Should Committee decide not to introduce the restrictions proposed then the issues 
with parked vehicles, which were identified in the study, will not be addressed.

It should be noted that this Traffic Regulation Order was proposed as part of a road 
safety scheme along the route. The Traffic Regulation Order was promoted to 
remove parking along the lengths of roads concerned, which affect visibility, the 

Page 11



movement of through traffic and access. To address the issues it is necessary to 
introduce the proposed Order as originally advertised or amended (see Appendix A 
and B respectively).

Consider recommending to Cabinet that the proposal be relaxed

Part of the proposal includes an extension to existing prohibition of waiting restrictions 
on the north side of Manchester Old Road, opposite the junction of Boothroyden 
Road. The restrictions were proposed in this location with the aim of assisting HGVs 
turning from the side street, Boothroyden Road, on to the main road, Manchester Old 
Road.

At the time the study was completed, frequent HGV movements took place at the 
junction due to a factory operating from a nearby site on Boothroyden Road. The 
factory has now closed and there is a proposal for a housing development on the site.

The focus of concern for residents who have objected is that these particular 
restrictions are not required as there are no HGVs now operating in this area. 
However, it is the view of officers that restrictions should be introduced to at least 
cover the area directly opposite the junction, to accord with guidance set out in the 
Highway Code.

The restrictions on site extend to a distance of 11.5 metres west of Egerton Street. 
This does not match the distance specified in the original Traffic Regulation Order 
and is not consistent with other nearby junctions which are protected by 15 metres of 
restriction. The Committee should therefore consider relaxing the original proposal 
from 28 metres to 15 metres, to increase visibility at Egerton Street and to protect the 
area opposite Boothroyden Road. This option would require an amendment to the 
advertised proposal by amending the Consolidation Order as shown in Appendix B 
and require the double yellow lines on site to be extended from 11.5 to 15 metres.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. The cost of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order will be met by TfGM from the 
scheme fund.

Risk and Policy Implications

The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that its highways operate safely and 
efficiently, for all traffic including pedestrians.

6.

Consultation

7. Consultation required by the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996 has taken place.

The Emergency Services, Transport for Greater Manchester, The Freight Transport 
Association and the Road Haulage Association were consulted on 1st March 2017.

Notices of intention were posted on site and published in the local newspaper on 9th 
March 2017.

The objection period ran until 30th March 2017.

Page 12



Background

8. Statement of Reasons

Following a road safety review on part of Manchester Old Road, Middleton, an 
application was made to TfGM to fund various improvement measures to reduce the 
occurrence and severity of accidents on this route. Funding was approved for the 
Council to introduce the scheme, which includes a number of proposed parking 
restrictions.

Manchester Old Road is an important strategic route linking Middleton town centre 
with the M60. It is a principal route which also extends into Manchester and is subject 
to high traffic flows. The speed limit is 30 mph.

Following a review of collision data, the section identified for treatment was between 
Heywood Old Road and Broad Street. This section of the route runs through a 
densely populated residential area with a high number of side roads.

The review highlighted a number of concerns including the number of collisions 
involving right turning vehicles, and pedestrians. There were also concerns over the 
positioning of parked vehicles along the route. The treatments identified include the 
introduction of pedestrian guard rail at existing crossing points, new central hatched 
areas and right turn lanes, cycle lane facilities at pinch points as well as other minor 
road marking and signing alterations.

There are a number of locations where parking restrictions are proposed. These are 
discussed individually below: 

Existing restrictions are in place on the south side of Manchester Old Road on 
the two-lane approach to the signals at Kelvin Avenue. However, the 
restrictions fall short of the point where the two lanes commence. Parked 
vehicles therefore prevent part of the nearside lane being used, which 
reduces capacity.

Existing restrictions on the south side of Manchester Old Road at the junction 
of Lands End Road extend to a point 15 metres on each side. A parking lay-
by is situated at a point 32 metres east of the junction. It is proposed to extend 
the restrictions up to the lay-by to increase visibility at the junction and to 
accommodate a proposed cycle lane.

On the south side of Manchester Old Road between Bonny Brow Street an
[...]
y to create or 
maintain on-street parking for residents.

There is no legal mechanism to designate 
on-street parking spaces for individual 
residents. The highway is for public use 
and cannot be reserved for use by one 
person. Residents Only Parking schemes 
are zonal based and any permit holder 
can park anywhere within the zone.

Page 36



Petition

A petition was received, signed by 31 local residents. The heading of the petition is shown 
below. The points raised in the petition are the same as those raised in the objections and 
have been responded to above.

Page 37



Report to Rochdale Township Committee

Date of Meeting 2nd August 2017
Portfolio Corporate & Resources
Report Author Victoria Bradshaw
Public/Private Document Public

Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 Guidelines, Timetable and Public Engagement

Executive Summary

1. To recommend the budget guidelines, timetable and method of public 
engagement to be used in preparing the detailed 2018/19 budget and 
provisional budgets for 2019/20 and 2019/21.

Recommendation

2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.2

2.3

Members are requested to consider and comment on the following:

The proposed budget timetable detailed at Appendix 1.

The revenue assumptions detailed in paragraph 4.2 to be incorporated into 
the budget setting process.

The revenue and capital budget principles referred to in paragraph 4.4. 

The proposed methods of public engagement outlined in paragraph 4.5 as 
part of the 2018/19 budget setting process.

Members are asked to note the Budget Challenge sessions to be undertaken 
as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process.

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny are requested to consider the report 
further to its approval by Cabinet on 27th June 2017

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Under the Budget & Policy Framework Cabinet is required to approve the 
proposed guidelines, timetable and methods of public engagement for setting 
the 2018/19 Budget and Provisional Budgets for 2019/20 and 2020/21b
[...]
nge Sessions will be held for 
each Committee Portfolio Area. 

The aim of the sessions is:

 For Directors to provide service information to enable Members to 
scrutinise spend and service priorities;

 To enable a challenge process to be undertaken on budgets; 
 To review options for savings over the next three years to meet the 

budget gap in 2018/19 – 2020/21.

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. The budget setting 
process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. It is equally 
important that assumptions used in the preparation of the budget are 
agreed, reasonable and consistently applied by all services.

Page 44



Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 Financial implications are considered in the main body of the report.

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

Risk Implications 

The budget forecast has been based on a number of assumptions, known 
levels of expenditure and anticipated levels of resources. Final confirmation of 
these assumptions will not be received/ finalised until November/December 
this year.  There are a number of areas of the Council’s budget where risks to 
the projections contained in this report have been identified. 

The most significant of these are:-

 Monitoring of the 2017/18 budget will provide Cabinet with regular 
updates on any pressures/savings for the Council. Any associated on 
going implications will be incorporated into the budget projections for 
2018/19 and future years.

 Savings – the level of savings required for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 
2020/21 is currently being considered. There is a risk to the overall 
budget of the non-achievement of these savings due to the 
identification and/or implementation of the proposals. A three year 
budget is to be set in February 2018 which provides time to implement 
the level of savings required to balance the budget over the period 
2018/19 to 2020/21.

 Specific Grants and Contributions – the number and amount of 
spec
[...]
ss.

 Un-ring fenced and ring fenced externally funded grants are considered 
on a case by case basis.

 Any new borrowing is considered with the implications for the revenue 
budget position.

2.2 Capital projects for approval are:

 Considered by Portfolio Holders for the service who agree to the services 
requests for funding.

 Completed to ensure all implications of the Capital Scheme are included 
in the ‘Business Cases’.

 Inclusive of Multi Year Schemes with the spend profiled accurately across 
the financial years.

Page 53



Report to Rochdale Township Committee

Date of Meeting 2nd August 2017
Portfolio Planning & Development
Report Author Keith Dawson
Public/Private Document Public

Township Planning Panels

Executive Summary

1. Setting out proposals for the determination of Township engagement with 
current and emerging Planning Proposals and priorities for the use of current 
or prospective S106 funds.

Recommendation

2.

2.1

That consideration of allocation of S106 funds relating to projects within the 
Township be delegated to the Township Delegated Sub-Committee.  

Determine the structure and appoint Members of the Township Committee to 
sit on a Planning consultative panel for the consideration of Planning 
Applications or preliminary development enquiries within the Township. 

Reason for Recommendation

3. The report is presented for the township to determine the most appropriate 
way forward to engage in planning proposals in the Township

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

In October 2016 the Council approved arrangements for a centralised 
planning function and the transfer of all planning related delegated functions 
from Township Planning Sub Committees to the Planning and Licensing 
Committee.

To retain the benefits of local knowledge and involvement in planning 
decisions it was proposed that Township Members should be involved on a 
consultative panel basis for significant emerging development proposals. This 
would allow f
[...]
ean regular meetings early in the application process before 
the conclusion of any public/stakeholder consultation in order the application 
can be reported to the Planning and Licensing Committee for a decision within 
timescale.  

Page 56



4.13

4.14

Given the pressures on performance this is likely to mean that meetings will 
need to be held on a monthly basis.  Subject to Members views, it is 
suggested these are scheduled around existing meetings or working groups 
within each Township.  

Alternatives Considered

The alternative option is to retain existing arrangements. Officers have 
discounted this option as it would not realise the benefits of local knowledge 
the Townships can input into planning decisions.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. Within existing budgets.

Risk and Policy Implications

There is a risk of perception of predetermination in planning decision making. 
This risk is mitigated by ensuring that a Member sitting on the Planning and 
Licensing Committee does not sit on their respective Township Panel.

6.

Consultation

7. Briefing with Leader and Portfolio holder.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. None 

For Further Information Contact: Keith Dawson
Keith.dawson@rochdale.gov.uk
01706 924388

Page 57

mailto:Keith.dawson@rochdale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 28 June 2017 of Middleton Township Committee
	7 Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Manchester Old Road, Middleton
	8 Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 Guidelines, Timetable and Public Engagement
	9 Township Planning Panels



Minutes of the meeting


MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 3rd August 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor West (in the Chair); Councillors Boriss, Neil Emmott, 
Susan Emmott, Joinson, Martin, Robinson, Rowbotham, Wardle and Peter 
Williams.

OFFICERS:  A. Fallon (Director of Public Health), L. Mason, A. Webster, 
N. O’Neill (Neighbourhoods Directorate), D. Ripa (Economy Directorate), 
S. Smith and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate) 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Inspector K. Williams (Greater Manchester Police) 
and 12 members of the public. 

APOLOGIES
13 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell, Burke, 
Furlong, Smith and Donna Williams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
14 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
15 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
16 There were no private items of business.

OPEN FORUM
17 The following matters were raised in the Township’s Open Forum 
session:– 

a. Environmental Issues in Middleton

The Township had received three written questions, in advance of the meeting 
from Mr Wolf relating to: ‘Middleton in Bloom’, road signs for Durnford Street, 
Middleton and issues relating to the general appearance of Durnford Street. 
The Chair advised that as Mr. Wolf was not in attendance at the meeting he 
would be forwarded full written answers to the questions that he had 
submitted. 

b. Crime and Disorder in Middleton Township

Mr Brennan addressed the Township with regard to issues relating to crime 
and disorder in Middleton. Firstly he referred to a robbery that occurred at 
Mainway advising that he attempted to contact Greater Manchester Police, on 
999, whilst the robbery was taking place but was advised to contact the 101 
number instead. Secondly he referred to the levels of drug dealing that was 
taking place in the Township. Inspector Williams in replying to Mr Brennan, on 



behalf of Greater Manchester Police undertook to investigate the 
circumstances surrounding Mr Brennan’s report of the robbery at Mainway, 
especially with regard to the suggestion that he try the 101 police number 
instead of 999. Inspector Williams assured Mr Brennan and the Township 
Committee that the pursuance and prosecution of drug dealers was a priority 
for Greater Manchester Police and he advised the meeting of the measures 
available to the Police in the execution of these duties. 

c. Travelers at Bowlee Park

Inspector Williams advised the Township Committee that a Notice had been 
served on the travellers, who were camped at Bowlee Park, to move on. 

MINUTES
18 DECIDED - That the Minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township 
Committee, held Wednesday, 28th June 2017, be approved as a correct 
record.

OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - MANCHESTER OLD 
ROAD, MIDDLETON
19 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which advised that following a road safety review on part of 
Manchester Old Road, Middleton an application was made to Transport for 
Greater Manchester (TfGM) to fund various improvement measures to reduce 
the occurrence and severity of accidents on this route. Funding was approved 
for the Council to introduce the scheme, which includes a number of proposed 
parking restrictions. 

During the consultation period the Authority received eight objections and a 
petition against the proposal. Part of the proposal includes an extension to 
existing prohibition of waiting restrictions on the north side of Manchester Old 
Road, opposite the junction of Boothroyden Road, to assist HGV’s turning at 
the junction. The focus of concern for residents who have objected is that 
these particular restrictions are not required as there are no HGVs now 
operating in this area. However, it is the view of officers that restrictions 
should be introduced to at least cover the area directly opposite the junction, 
to accord with guidance set out in the Highway Code.

The recommendations in the report were put forward as the Traffic Regulation 
Order was put being proposed as part of a road safety scheme along the 
route. The Traffic Regulation Order was promoted to remove parking along 
the lengths of roads concerned, which affect visibility, the movement of 
through traffic and access. 

In discussing the proposals members of the Township’s South Middleton 
Ward advised that they had visited the area in question and were opposed to 
the implementation of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order however they did 
support keeping the current road markings along the route with the exception 
of the central reservation area which it was felt should be removed.



Alternatives considered:  The proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order 
affecting parts of Manchester Old Road, Middleton, was developed as part of 
a package of road safety measures aimed at reducing the incidence and 
severity of injury accidents along this principal route. The works, including the 
cost of promoting and implementing the TRO, are being funded by TfGM. 
Local Ward Councillors have been consulted regarding the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Orders. Should the Township Committee decide not to introduce 
the restrictions proposed then the issues with parked vehicles, which were 
identified in the study, will not be addressed.

DECIDED – That the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be refused but 
that the existing road markings along the route be kept in place with the 
exception of the central reservation area which is to be removed.

Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2020/21 GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT
20 The Township Committee considered a report of the Chief Finance 
Officer, for consultative purposes, which provided details of the budget 
guidelines, timetable and method of public engagement to be used in 
preparing the detailed 2018/19 budget and provisional budgets for 2019/20 
and 2019/21.

The budget forecast was based on a number of assumptions, known levels of 
expenditure and anticipated levels of resources. Final confirmation of these 
assumptions would be received from the Council’s Cabinet in November or 
December 2017.  There were a number of areas of the Council’s budget 
where risks to the projections contained in this report had been identified.

Members were advised that this report had been presented to all four of the 
Council’s Township Committee a d had earlier been considered by Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet.
 
DECIDED – that the Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 Guidelines and Timetable 
report, be noted.

Eligible for Call – In: No.

TOWNSHIP PLANNING PANELS
21 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Economy which set out proposals for the determination of Township 
engagement with current and emerging Planning proposals and the priorities 
for the use of current or prospective S106 funds.

The report was presented to seek the views of Middleton’s Councillors in 
relation to planning applications and S106 funds which impact on the 
Township in order to provide the benefit of the understanding of the local 
environment to inform Planning decisions.



Alternatives Considered - The alternative option was to retain existing 
arrangements. Officers had discounted this option as it would not realise the 
benefits of local knowledge the Townships could input into planning decisions.

DECIDED - That (1) matters relating to S106 funds which reside within 
the Township are to be considered by the Middleton Township Devolved 
Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee;

(2) a Middleton Township Planning Panel be established 
consisting of one Member from each ward, excluding any Members who 
have been appointed to the Planning and Licensing Committee, to act as 
a consultative body in relation to proposed and submitted planning 
applications;

(3) Members be appointed to the Middleton Township Planning 
Panel as follows: –
East Middleton Ward – Councillor Boriss
North Middleton Ward – Councillor Rowbotham
South Middleton Ward – Councillor Joinson
West Middleton Ward – Councillor Smith
Hopwood Hall Ward - Councillor Robinson 

Eligible for Call – In: No.


